

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)

DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY)

(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3))

) Docket No. 52-033-COL

APPLICANT'S OPPOSITION TO PETITION TO SUSPEND FINAL
DECISIONS AND PROPOSED NEW CONTINUED STORAGE CONTENTION

David A. Repka
Tyson R. Smith
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Bruce R. Maters
Jon P. Christinidis
DTE Electric Company
One Energy Plaza
Detroit, Michigan 48226

COUNSEL FOR DTE ELECTRIC
COMPANY

October 31, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
DISCUSSION	3
A. The Petition to Suspend Is Not Authorized By NRC Regulations And Is Unnecessary	3
B. The Commission Should Deny the Petition to Suspend	4
C. The Proposed Contention Fails to Address the Standards for Reopening a Closed Proceeding	6
D. The Commission Previously Considered and Rejected the Arguments in the Petition to Suspend and the Proposed Contention	8
E. The Proposed Contention Is Inadmissible	8
1. The AEA Does Not Require “Safety” Findings For Spent Fuel Disposal In Connection With A Reactor Licensing Decision	10
2. Judicial Precedent Does Not Require Express Safety Findings Regarding Disposal	12
3. NRC’s Prior Statements And Waste Confidence Decision Do Not Suggest That Safety Findings Regarding Disposal Are Required For Reactor Licensing	16
4. The GEIS Includes the Prior Waste Confidence Findings on Spent Fuel Disposal	18
5. There Is No Required NEPA Evaluation Beyond the Continued Storage Rule And GEIS	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Minnesota v. NRC,
602 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1979)14, 15, 16

Natural Resources Defense Council v. NRC,
582 F.2d 166 (2d Cir. 1978)12, 13, 14, 15

New York v. NRC,
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....2, 3, 15, 21

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Amergen Energy Co., LLC (License Renewal for Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
CLI-08-28, 68 NRC 658 (2008).....6, 11

Commonwealth Edison Co. (Byron Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2),
LBP-83-41, 18 NRC 104 (1983).....6

DTE Elec. Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3) *et al.*,
CLI-14-09, 79 NRC __ (slip op.) (Oct. 7, 2014)1

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), LBP-94-9, 39
NRC 122 (1994).....6

Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings,
48 NRC 18 (1998).....11

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
CLI-01-26, 54 NRC 376 (2001).....4

Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),
CLI-06-3, 63 NRC 19 (2006).....6

Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Callaway Plant, Unit 2) *et al.*, CLI-11-05,
74 NRC 141 (2011).....4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.30911

10 C.F.R. § 51.233, 9, 15, 16, 20

10 C.F.R. § 51.5121

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

44 Fed. Reg. 61372 (Oct. 25, 1979)15

75 Fed. Reg. 81037 (Dec. 23, 2010)9, 16, 18, 20

79 Fed. Reg. 56238 (Sept. 19, 2014)2, 3, 17

79 Fed. Reg. 56262 (Sept. 19, 2014)2

October 31, 2014
